Minctes of January 9, 1961 2978
Mecting of Board of Representatives

Stamford, Connccticut

A regular meeting of the Board of Representatives of the City of Stamford was
held on Monday, January 9, 1961, in the Cafeteria of the Dolan Jr. High School,
Toms Road, Stamford, Connecticut, The meeting was breoadcast cver Radio Station
WSTC.

The meeting was called to order at 8:25 P.M. by the President, John R. Nolan.
INVOCATION: Was gilven by Rev, W, David C-dckett of Emmanuel Episcopal Church,

ROLL CALL was taken by the Clerk. There were 36 pretent and & absent at the
calling of the roll. Shortly thereafter, the resignation of Mr. Huizinga was
presented with the subsequent swearing In of his successor, changing the roll
call to 37 presen. and 3 absent. The absent members were: .Joseph Mancus{,
Bernard Geronimo and Stuart Palmer,

RESIGJATION - Rutherford G. Hiizinga, Republican Representatfve f{rom ZOth
District and Minority Leader.

The President read the resignation of Mr. Huizinga, effective jmmediately,

MR. GEORGOULIS MOVED that the Secretary be instructed to send a letter to

Mr. Hulzinga, thanking him for the time and effort devoted during his tenure
in office for the past seven years and the expression of regret from the Board
that he is leaving at this time.

MR. CONNORS said he was fully In accord with what Mr, ceurgou!ln has said and
SECONDFED THE MOTION.

Several Board members rose at this time to express their appreciation for Mr.
Hutzinga's years of service as a valued uemher of the Board and their regret
at his leaving.

VOTE was taken on Mr. Georgoulis'® motion and CARRIFD unanima ssly.

ELECTION OF SUCCESSOR, REPLACING MR. HUIZINGA, 20TH DISTRICT MFMBER:

MR. McLAUGHLIN nominated DAVID L. JOHNSON, Republican, from the 20th District,

residing at 482 Woodbine Road. He presented Mr. Johnson's background and
qualifications for the posr.

There being no further names offered in nomination, LBE President declared
Mr. Johnson clected as a member from the 20th District.

MR. SHAPERO administered the oath of oifice to Mr. Johnson and he assumed his
seat on the Board.

ACCEPTANC. OF MINUTES. M™eeting of December 5, 1960

The Minutes of the above meeting were accepted, with certain corvrections:

Mr. Ivler called attention to the following corrections:

.,

Page 2952, #(J) Septic_Tanks: This title beloﬂgi.uith item (2)



2979

Minutes of January 9, 1961

Page 2960 - Ird Iine from bottom: Change word "par" to "R"

Page 2969, 4th line irom bottom: Word "CARRIED", Mr. Ivier
stated just the word "CARRIED" would indicate that the motion
was not carriced unanimously. since other motions are in-.
dicated as being carried unanimously, He asked that the word
"unanimously" be (ndicated after the word "Carried”.

The President said the records would have to be checked to
verify this matter.

Page 2973 - Lincse 9 and 10, where it says: '"He sald the present
incumbentg=-=<=c-==-- " HMr. Ivler said he wished to correct
this to read as contained in his report:

e --=-Present of fice holders were very spectific to this
Committee that they did not feel that any (ncreasecs
should ber granted to the present incumbents under
their prescent terms,” *

Mr. Sileo callcd attention to the following correction:

Page 2975, under “OLD BUSINESS", first paragraph which now
rcads; "MR, BLOIS said" should be changed to read "MR. SILEQ
sald"

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

APPOINTMENTS COMMITIEE

MRS5. AUSTIN, Chafrman, presented the report of the Committee at thie time,
She stated a meeting was held on December 28. 1960 and the Mayor's appointees
were intervicwed. All meobers attended this meeting, with the exception of
of Mr. Georgoulis who was out of town. She saild {t was the unanimous
recommendation of the comnittee that all the appointments be approved.

The Tellers distributed ballots on the following appofntments by the Mayor.

resulta of the vote on cach appointment are listed below in the order

with which they were presented:

(1) FLOOD & EROSION CONTROL BOARD Term Expiring:

JOSEPH F. FAUEY. JR. (Demncrat)=--=-==iscweauses== Dec, 1, 1965
Auldwood Road

VOTE: 30 {n favor
7 opposed

(2) ZONING_BOARD

MRS, J. KING HOYT, JR, (Democrat) e=-ev=--ee<s-- Dec, 1, 1965
Miil Road

VOTE: 20 in favor
17 opposed




(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

()]

(8)

(9

Minutes of January 9, 1961

THORNE SHERWOOD (Republican) e-=c- e cemccecccaccceen

113 Mayapple Road
VOTE:

PUBLIC WELFARE COMMISSION:

.

30 tn favHr
7 opposed

2980

Term Expiring: ¢

MARY FITZPATRICK (Democrar) = -me-ecsce-ocesocaas -=== Dec.

160 Glenbrook Road
VOTE:

PARK COMMISSION:

20 in favor
17 opposed

LOTUS MILLS (Democrat) =ee=-=s--s-ss-smescscsemsesece

Haviland Road
VOTE:

26 in favor
11 opposed

HUBBARD HEIGHTS GOLF_COMMISSION:

STANLEY PARSON> (Democrt~t)

D e e R T AT Y

25 Sterling Place, Springdale

VOTE-

BOARD OF RECREATION:

EMEDIO D'ELIA (Democrat) --

52 Stillwater Avenue
VOIE:

ELECTRICAL EXAMINING BOARD*

ANTHONY VERO (Democrat)
125 Silver HIll Lane
VO1E-

PLUMBING EXAMINING_BOARD

-

19 in favor
18 oppried

m s mel WS M Sme s s A EE.

18 in faver
19 oppos-d

------ v mesa me

18 in favor
19 opposed

Dec.

Jan,

MICHAEL J. BOYLE, ./R, (Democrat) AR TR e Jan,

25 Wardwell Street
VOTE:

21 1in favor
16 opposed

1,

1965

1963

1965

1965

1965

1764

1963

R AR eAstE CEr T A NS AR S NN C TR TAN S ATE RS 1S S SR S SN NI NSNS B P S EE SR PRS- EE Semsom e

Changes in Committees:

The Presldent announced the following changes

John L. DeForest (Republican) - Minoritv Leader
~ Assistant Mincority Leader

George Russell (Republican)



2981 Minutes of January 9, 1961

Steeriag Cormitttee: Jack McLaughlia (Republican)
{Replacing Mr. Hulzinga)

Fiscal Comnmittece: George Russell (Republican)
(Replacing Mr. luizinga)

lepislative & Rules Committee: David L Johnson (Republican)
(Replacing Mr. Rusucll, who
went on Flacal Commuittee)

Parks & Recreatjon Committce: David L. Johnson (R)
(Replacing Mr. KMcLauphlin, who
went on Steering Committee)

Personnel Board of Apprals: John L. DeForest (Republican Hinority
Leader) (Replacing Mr. lluizinga am
Minority Leader (n that post}

Alternate on Personazl Board
of Appcals: David L. Johnoon (R)
(Replacing ¥r. DeForest)

Urban Redevelopment Cormittee:. David L. Johason (R)
{(Replacing Mr., Huizinga)

T I T e Y L L L P S R R P Y

FISCAL COMIITTEE.

MR. REBACK, Chairman, sald the Committec met on January 5, 1961. Present were:
Mcasrs. Reback, Connors, Ivler, Silco, DeForeat and Callahan, with the i{tems as
prescented below being taken up., (No written report presented)

(1) $350.00 - BUILDING DEPARTMENT (Mayor's lctter 11/7/60)

Code 416.1 - Salarics =-esecevewscecccccceras $200.00
Code 416.3 - Stationery & Postage ---=------ 150,00
$350.00

MR. REBACK said the committee deferred to the next meeting the {tem of $200,00,
Code 416.1, Salaries,

MR. REBACK MDVED for approval of §150.00, Code 416.) Statlonery & Postage.
Seconded by Mr. Carey and CARRIED unanfmously.

(2) $21,100.00 - CIRCI'IT COURT HOUSE (Mayor's letter 11/9/60)
(REDUCED from $23,480.00 by Board of Pinance, by cutting
the item for Maintenance from $9,380.00 to $7,000.00)

Furniture, elc, =-=+e-c===- Sesmsescssessssmmsocascnona $14,100.00
Maintenance =--c===cee-a L remssssasnan seemme=  7,000.00
: $21,100,00

MR. REBACK said the {tem of $7,000,00 for Maintenance was deferred for further
information by the committee and the ‘tem of $14,100,00 wns epproved.

-



Minutes of Janwary 9 196: 2932

MR. REBACK MOVED for approval of sta.!nO‘nn for "F rnye ve ape M
Mr. Reback's m otion was seconded by Mr Copnors

MR. IVLER, Chalrman, Education, Wel fare & Covernment Committes said this had
also been referred to hia committee  He said rhev had reg ested a breakdown of
figures an the {tem for Furnitare., ¢te which fig re represenrs the City's share
of this furniture; and hud also rshed for a list of [var what furniture is be-
ing supplied by the State and it had kewn ac-v«d that approval of this ltem was
to be subjoct to recefving the information W card 1t was his wnderstanding
that the informatfon was gelative ra josr wha' the 14 100 00 figure covered

He sald he had been furnished with a 1i{sr { 4t prior to the meeting tonight, by
Mr. Reback, which only covercd the Ctrty’s share of furniture to be supplied, and
the estimated totai 1s 511,338.6h and con® 1118 np (temized hreakdown and there
is no information as to what the State’s shars ‘s 1o pa,

MR. IVLER said that consldering the (act that there 18 ny suffecient Information
avaflable, on behalf of Hi5 committee, thev annt roport affirma*ively until
they have recefved the infurmation ihey rog o3t d,

MR. REBACK said an itemized stuateaent had h-wn § rntshed hy the P.rchasing
Agent. vwhich he gave to Mr. !vler befare the mes«t-ng. He procecded to go over

a liat, item by {tem, covering vartous articlen of furaitur«. MNe sald this com-
plied with the information they had reguest<d from the P rchasing Agent.

MR. IVLER said hr wished to remind Mr. Rebark *that this eas not ouly requested

by him, but was requested by unanimous vote of both the Fiscal Committee ond the
Educat ion, Welfare & Goverament Cormittes  We g3 thev had seen tnformed by

the Purchasing Agent that in additlon to the [ rni® re heing supplied by the
City, a substantisl amount was also being & pplied bv the Stare, and that before
action was taken, they were desirous of kaowing toar what f.rnishings were briag
supplied by the State, and how it compared with +hat the City was providing. ‘e
said this information has not been given as ver  and that all he has 1s two pages
whith total over 517,000 and not 514 ,100. For *his reason he said he 18 unable
to report this out of his committee,

MR. CONNDORS sald he also had the same 113t that was { *niahed to all members of
the committers concerned and on thre aercand page of the vremirnrd list. 1t states
that "The State of Connecticut will f.ravsh *the following forniture and equipmrent:
Estimated total $11.3)8.66 " He asked Mr. 1iler if tnis vas the necrasary infor-
mat fon he wished.

MR. IVLER replied he also saw another {'em of 4,500 which cnnfused vthe tasue.

The Prestident asked that the remarks re 2safiqed ¢ the gm- nt rag ested for
furniture in the Mavor's letter, which Mr, Renack had pravipesly moved for
approval,

MR. SCARELVA said he thought {f the Edura*lon. Welfare % Government Committee (s
not going to report this ovt of Committem *hat *ha r leg wy 1d have to be suspended
to bring this on the floor for a vote,

The President ruled that suspenston of the ¢+ l-q was pot necessarv. He sald if
this were so. any committee could hold «p a-°1 n and require a twn-thirds vole on
any given ftem, which would unnecessarily d-lav th- action of the Roard.



2983 Minutes of January 9, 1961

MR. SCARELLA said {f this {5 not recported on by the Education, Weliare & Govern-
meprt Committee he thought {t would be necessary to suspend the rules to even
spcak on {t.

The Presiaant ruled this wes not the case. He sald {f Mr. Ivler reported this -
did not receive the approval of his committee, {t was a report un the matter.

MR, SCARELLA said he appcaled from the ruling of the Chair,
The President ashed him to state his point of order.

MR. SCARELIA said his point of order ia that this Board has a rule that an item
of a specificd amount has to go before one or two committecs, and if one com-

mittee brings out a report and the other committee says that there is no repork,
it {8 necessary to suapend the rules in order that this be properly considered.

The President asked if tiere was a scconder to Mr, Scareclla's appeal from the
vuling of the Chair.

MR. IVLER seconded Mr. Scarclla's appeal, and asked for & copy of the rules, which
was furnished to him, He called attention to paragraph #5 under "Committees™ of
_ the Rules which rcads as follows:

"5, Any matter refcrred t a Committee and not reported out at the
next regular meeting, may be removed from such Committee's
hands by a majority vote and the matter may then be acted upon
at that or any succceding regular or special meeting.”

MR, 1VLER said this rule supports Mr. Scareclla.

The President said the rule does not support Mr. Scarella - that Mr. Scarella
stated there was a need for a two-thirds vote in order to suspend the rules,

-

The Secrctary was requested to read Mr. Scarella's motion, which was done.

MR. SCARELLA withdrew his requecct to suspend the rules and saild the matter will
have to be brought out of Committee by majority vote.

MR. CONNOPS MOVED to bring this matter of $14,100 for "Furniture, etc." as re-
quested in the Mayor's letter of 11/9/60 out of the Education, Welfare & Governs
ment Committze. Seconded by Mr. DeForcst and CARRIED unanimously,

The question now before the Board was Mr. Reback's motion for approval of
$14,100 for the item of “Furniture, etc.” for the Clrcult Court House.

Mr. Reback said it wuss Lnportant to take action on this, even though some of the
information arrived late. He sald he thought the Board has the right to know
just what this monecy will buy, lic safd the City would supply $6,400 for the
purchase of furniture, chalrs, American flags, etc. and that the State would
supply an owount of $11,000 for similar equipment. In addition, the City of
Stamford would be required to supply the seating in the Court Room in the amount
of $6,000; venetion blinds and drapes in the amount of $1,600 and furniture for
the attorneys®' lounge in the amount of $1,000., with a total of $14,100.

~ MR. RUSSELL said that last September an appropriation was granted for the Circuft



Minutes of J4a garv O (10&] 2984

Court Housce and why wasn't it possible *~ sar 3t *har 1@~ tha* they would need
additional money for furniture, flr sai il ar *ha* vim an apprepriat fon was
granted fur somz $46,300 in cdditional mwon-y and ~sw It vae awain heing boosted
for some $21 100 for furniture and majy~*enang. H- agid 1* 4td aet appear that
the city was proceeding {n an orderlv manns-,

MR. REBACK explained that the money orig nitly {esignated =+ canstruction
purposes was substantially reduced pri~r *a piyveage gnd the moncy that Mr, Russell
was referring to wns for additional esp-neas relaiyu- 1y pnstruction only and

not for furniture or for maintenance, He aaid rthat all *he varjous Circatt

Court Houses would be equipped with the eam *vp= of «quipmwnt and (cr all
practical purposcs be about the same and *he 3°3°¢ phsorha thetr share which in
this particular case amounts to semevhere in che cacimity of $11,000 For the
reason that the Court House [s net complately rendy for accrpancy ar this time,
they felt that the amount for maintenaace wae ¢ rgeat gnd r> 14 he dafrrred for
the time being. For the reasnn that d4-1+v-+v =a *th- f ratt. =s reild not he
immediute. this {tem was cf greater 'mpo-* i1 -,

MR. 1VLER said this alsc was tmportant ro hitm «spsc.allv when the jtems that Mr,
Reback read off did not total Slu 100 h v ram *n €15 10N, Me qatd this type of
mathematics puzzled him and he wneld Tike mor- definite fipgeres. He asked Mr.
Reback to explain the discrepancv.

MR. REBACK explained that he had tvad fr'm *@ avtg f fig res and there had not
been time to type them; and althergh *he beeqbdiwa 38 alightlv different  {t¢

did come to a total of 514,100, th- dierreapancy haing 'a the office furniture,
which came to a total of $5.%00 insread f ¢& 50N whi-h he had originally quoted.

MR, IVLER MOVED this matter ba deferr-d for anthir meath vatil *here 13 an
opportunity fo find out cxactly what *thess f.g see 3rn '

The Chait ruled that Mr. Reback has rtha flac -,

Mr. Reback yielded the floor to Mr. Tenn *s, Mr. ~-anrrs satu the figures had
been given to all members of the committ=- and all th-v had to do §8 to read
them and he saw no reason for gotng therugh "*~18 pr-liamentary hi finks",
(applause)

VOTE taken on Mr. Reback's ortginal m~tion "~ aoprwe the 514,100, appropriation
for "Furniture, etc." in the Mavor's letter of 117040 and CARRIED unanimnusly.

(1) $3.806.00 - Concerning amendment 1o 'CA0 (94 [apecal Projects RPudget for
Jury Asscmbly R om_ 1o CIRCIPY (n 81 4001 3% Mayor ‘s letter 12/6/60)

MR. REBACK MOVED for approval of the frllo«:1a re-salvticn,  Seronded by Mr. Sileo.

Mr. lvler satd the Education Welfare 4 ticvernment Committ-¢ alsn apprrved this
appropriat<oan, :

VOTE taken on the following resnlation and JAdRFD wnoaims 1y,

s o e it g £



2985 Minutces of January 9, 1961

RESOLUTION NO. 345

ADDITIONAL AMERIMENT TO CAPITAL PROJECTS RUDGET

FOR 1960-1961 BY ADDITION OF ITFM 1N AIMUNT OF

$3,806,00 FOR_.MIRY ASSFITLY RNO!NM IN CIRCUIT

COURT _IIOUSE , TOCATED ON 1'OYT STREET | :

BE AND IT HEREBY 15 RESOLMED by the Board of Representatives of the
City of Stamford, pursuant to Secction 611.5 of the Stamford Charter,
to approve an additional amendment to the Capital Projects Budget
for the year 1960-1961 by including therein an item i{n the amount of
$3,806.00 for project known as "Circuit Court flouse" for a Jury
Asscmbly Room in the basement area, to be finished complete with
toilet facilitics, and

BE 1T FURTHER RESOLVED to approve the additional appropriation of
$3,806,00 for aforesaid additional facilities, which said sum is
to financed' through direct taxation.

(4) 58,000.00 - Concerning amendment to 1960-1961 Capital Projects Budpet for
COMFONT STATION in recreation arca in Courtland Park (Mayor's

letter 12/6/60)

MR. REDACK rcad the following r.solution and MHOVED fcr its adoption. Seconded by
Mr. Kelly, who said it had been referred to his Committec (Parks & Recreation
Committee) and approved by them. Mr. Cole and Mr. Mulreed also seconded the
motion for approval. ‘

MR. REBACK said this veceived the approval of the Fiscal Committee, with one dis-
senting vote.

MR. IVLER said the dissenting vote had been cast by him. lic said it was his
opinion that $8,000 for a comfort station was too much money, and was located in
a place that had not been approved by cither the Department ofPublic Works or the
Building Department, neither of whom had any knowledge of tl. contemplated work
or the fact that it contained over 50% of the space for a storage arca. He

gaid he had scen no filgures to substantiate the fact that a bullding for this
purposc should cost so much.

MR. CONNORS refreshed the memorirs of the members by calling attention to the
discussion about the neglected condition of Courtland Park i{n this Board some two
years ago, at which time considerable concern was expressed by the Board members |
as being a disgrace to the City. HWHe saild it was very plecasing to sce the change o
for the better {n this arca since that time and Instead of {t being an eycsore way
now & Jovely place and a credit to the City. He sald, from looking at the prints,
it waa his opinion that the Comfort Station was located in the right place, Bo
that children would not have to cross any street for access. le urged approval
of this appropriation Ille said the Board of Recrcation has been kicked from
pillar to -ost - that they arc doing a fine job in thi: area and after all the
things the Board previously said about the condition of this area in the paat,
they should be happy to go along with the {mprovements.

MR. SILEO spoke in favor of this apprcpriation. He said he was a member of the
Parks & Recreation Committec at the time Courtland Park came in for so much
criticism from the members of the Poard and it had been in very deplorable con-
dition and the Board of Recrcation descrved a great deal of credit for the fine
Job of improvement.

-1



Minutes of ‘anuary 9, 1961 2786

VOTE taken on the following resoluvtion n3 pr-senated by Mr, Reback and CARRIED
with two negative votes: -

RESOLUTION ¥n. Vuh

AMESNDMENT TO_1360_1961 FAPITAL PROIECTS M DIET
BY ADDITION DF _ITEM IN AHDIHI _0F <8 000 nﬂ 10

PROVIDE _FOR COTFCIT SIATIN 1N QF7RFATTON_AREA
TH_COURTLAND PARK

BE AND IT HEREBY 1S RESOLVFD bv tha Roar] of Reprosentatives of the
City of Stamford, pursuant to Sec?teon A1l 5 of the Stamford Charter,
to approve an amendment te Lhe [9A0 194] Capital Projects Budget by
adding thereto an {tem to bie known a4 1 "COMFORT STATION" in the
recreation area in Courtland Park tn *he amount of 58,000,00, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED to appruave ke additisnal appropriation of
$8,000.00 for aforesald "COMFORT STAT'AN" wuhich sald sum {8 to be
financed through dircct tavation,

(5) $10,000.00 - Codc GG-488, Emplavers Medizal & Hospital Account
‘Mayor's letter 1171 /A

MR. REBACK said the Comumittec *oted to defer the anase {tem until a report on
the costs that the City is paying for thie car- ran be prepared, so that it can
be compared with the costs with other gro ps such ae CMS and it will therefore
not be reported on ot this meeting.

MR. REBACK said that the next ftem  #6 ts ~rroneausls on the agenda, as it was
deferred by the Toard of Finance on 11/20/40 and haa no' vet been approved by
that Board.

(7) $10,000.00 - Conccrning amondment to the 1960 1961 Capital Projects Budpet
for_the LONG_RIDGE FIRE CO. _INC. 1o complete purchase price

to provide | g)nr'rrs tn hoase g 1: h‘-r o _d , Sipnal Tender
(Mayor ‘s lattor 1178 /A00

MR. REBACK read the resolutton ar this *ime and MIFD for approval. Seconded by
Mr. Rybnick and Mr. Connors.

MR. IVLER said this had also heen referr=4 *< *he Fd.cation Welfare & Government
Committec, who concurred in {t8 approval

VOTE taken on the following respolution as m~u-1 by Mr. Reback and CARRIED
unanimously.

RESOLIT10V NQ. 1.°

AMENDMENT TO_THE_1960 1951 _CAP!'Al PPQ'S’ 1S _RIDGET
BY IKCLUSION OF_ITEM_ IN AMM N1_OF $79_030 00_ N
ORDER _TO PIRCH ncums pmnFmv mn 147 uw am e FIRE
CO., INC. FOR PvRPOSE oF "Olﬁl\n AS: |NA' 1runrn

BE AND IT HEREBY 1S RESOLVFD by *h- R-ard ~[ Rupresentaties of the
City of Stamford., pursuant tc Section 611.5 +f rhe Stamford Charter,

r-/\



2987 Minutes of January Y, 1961

to approve an amendment to the 1960-1961 Capital Projects Budget in
the amount of $10,000.00 for the LONG RIDGE FIRE CO., INC., which
amount {s to be used towards the purchasc of land directly north of
and adjazent to *the Lonp Ridge Fire louse, the total price of which
land {s $25,000.00, with the stipulation that when and {f the land
in question is no lorper used by the Long Ridpe Fire Co., Inc. for
fire house purposes, {t is to revert to the Clty, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED to approve the additfonal appropriation of
$10,000,00 for aforesald "LONG RIDGE FIRE €O., INC.", which said
sum {8 to be financed through direct taxation,

(8) 5$2,373.51 - PURLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - To pay City's share of constructlon
work due State of Connecrlcur on U, §. Route #1 (Mayor's letter
5/3/60)

MR. REBACK MOVED for approval of the above appropriation. Scconded by Mr.
McLaughlin and CARRIED unanimously,

HR. REBACK said there were several items that were taken up by the Committee
which do not appear on the agenda, as the Steering Cormittee met prior to the
meeting of the Board of Finance on December 19, 1960, when these items were
approved, He brought these up under suspension of the rules,

HR. REBACK MOVED for suspenslon of the rules to take up the following requested
appropriation. Seconded by Mr, Callahan and CARRIZD unanimously:

(9) $162.94 - TAX COLLFCTOR = Code 575.1, Salarina (Meyor's letter 12/6/60)

MR. REDACK MOVED for approval of the above appropriation. Scconded by Mr. Carev
and CARRIED unanimously,

MR. REBACK MOVED for suspension of the rules to take up the following requested
appropriation. Secconded by Mr. Mulrced and CARRIED unanimously:

(10) $870.00 - PARK DEPARTMENT - Cod~ 500 1, Salaries (Mayor's ‘etter 12/6/60)
(Reclassificat ton of employces)

MR. REBACK MOVED for approval of the above appropriation. Seconded by Mr. Kelly
and CARRIED unanimously.

MR. REBACK MOVED for suspension of the rules to take up the following requested
appropriation. Scconded by Mr. Callahan and Mr. Connors and CARRIED unanimously:

(11) $2,802.50 - PENSION for CAPT. WILLIAM .'. LYHCHt, Police Department,
elfectfve 12/30/60 (6 months, 2 days) based on annual pension
of $5,541.33, or two-~thirds of his annual salary of $8,315.00
{(Mayor's letter 12/6/60)

MR. REBACK MOVED for approval o}'t.lm‘nbove request., Seconded by Mr. Cole, Mr.
Kelly, Mr. Cunnors, and Mr, Mulreed and CARRIED unanimousiy, |

MR. REBACK MOVED for suspension of the rules to consider the following request.
Seconded by Mr. lvler and CARRIED unanimously.

-



Minutes of Tanuarvy 9, 194} 29868

(12) $1,600.00 - PURCHASING DFPARTIM®NT  Code 484 1, Salaries - For an additional
Clerk Typist 1, Grade § « wi*h starting salary range of
$3,200.00 a vear (Mayor's letrar 12'7/60)

MR. REBACK MOVED for approval of the above appropriatien. Scconded by Mr, DeForest
and CARRIED unanimously, r

MR. REBACK said this concludes hts report and that his cormittee adjourned thelr
meeting at 12:45 AM.

LEGISIATIVE & RULES COMMITTEE:

MR. SHAPERO, Chatrman, read his committee -«port at tnis time. He sald a mecting
was held Jan 5, 1961 and present were M-ssrs Shapero. Chairman, Baker and
Russell  Absent were Messrs. Macri, Mazra and Meyers., le stated rhat the com-
mittee considered the following matter

Concerning proposced Ordinance, Stamford Labor Cauncil, re {mporting
strike breakers

MR. SHAPERO said it wos the unanimous opinion of the Coumittee that the following
Ordinance be approved for publicatton and SO MWED. Seconded by Mr. Henry Nolan
and Mr. Macri.

MR. STARELLA asked Mr. Shapero If the State of Cosanecticut {3 now in the process
of passing similar legislation

MR. SHAPERO veferred Mr. Scarclla to Mr, Men-y N-1n for an unswer.

MR. HENRY NOLAN rcplied that the Legisiarive Cemmit*ee of rhe Connecticut State
Labor Council is putting onr in the "h“'p!‘l o0 -afid it n'rcly means that &f
tue City passes this Ordinance that we are saving *hiat we will take care of our
own problems and don't want professional peeple te <o 1t ~ that it will not stop
an employer by hiring replacements for strikers as long as they are not pro-
fessionals and as long as cach replacement 1= (nformd that e is taking the
place of a striker.

MR. BAKER {nformed the Board membere who wav not h= aware of {t, taat there is a
Federal Statute making it a criminal offense to *ransport strikebronkers across
state lines. He raid this would be in harmonv with the Federal law,

VOTE taken on approval of the following Ordinance for pohlication, with final
adoption cxpected at the next Board wweeting., CARRIFD manimously:

ORDINANCE ND. -~ S' PPIEMENTAL

To prohibit and make unlawful the smplevment of professional strike=
breakers in place of employes involwed in a labor dispute; to pro-
hibit and make unlawiul recruitmeat and f ronishing of employes to
replace employes involved {n a labor lisp te bv a person ¢r agency
not directly involved in the lab~r disp.*« and the employment of
persons ‘so recrufted or furnished: to prehibit and make unlawful
recruitment of or advertisling for =mploves to takes the place of
cemployes enpaped In a labor disp '+~ «1the » stating that the employ=-
ment offered I8 In place of emplovea inrvlued 1o a labor uispute,



2989

Sec,

Secc.

Sec.

Sec.

Secc.

Sec.

Sec.

This

Minutes of January 7, 1961

BE IT ORPAINED BY THE CITY OF STAMFORD THAT:

It shall be unlawful for any person, partunership, agency, f{rm or
corporation, or officer or agent thercof, to recruit, procure, supply,
or refer any person for cmployment in place of an employe involved in
a labor dispute {n whirh such person, partnership, agency, {irm or
corporat fon 18 not directly interested.

(a) It shall be unlawful f(or any person, partnership, firm or corporation,
or officer or agent thereci, involved in a labor dispute to employ in
place of an employe tnvolved in such labor dispute any person who custom=
arily and repratedly offcrs himsel{ for employment in the place of em-
ployes invalved {n a labor dispute, or to cmploy any person in place of
an employe involved in a labor dispute who is recruited. procured,
supplicd or referred for cmployment by any person, partnership, agency,
firm or corporation not directly {nvolved in the labor dispute.

(b) It shall be unlawful for any person who customarily and repeatedly
offers himself for employment in place of employes involved in a labor
dispute to take or offer to take the place in employment of employes
involved in a labor dispute.

It shall be unlawful for any person, partnership, firm or corporation,
or officer or agent thercof, invelved in a labor dispute to contract or
arrange with any other person, partnership, agency, firm or corperation,
to recrult, procure, sup:ly, or refer, persons for employment in place
of employes fnvolved in such labor dispute,

it shall be unlavful for any person, partnership, agen~y, firm or cor-
poratfon, or officer or agent therecol, to recrult, sollcit, or advertise
for employes, or refer persons to employment, ir place of employcs
involved i{n a labor dispute, without adequate notice to such person, or
in such advertiscment, that there {8 a labor dispute at the place

at which employment {8 offered and that the employment offered ls in
place of cmployes involved in such lavor dispute.

Violations:

Each violation of any provision of this Ordinance shall constitute a
scparate offense.

Pepalty:

All persans, firms and corporations, as principals or agents, causing,

participating in or, in any way responsible for, any violation of this

Ordinance shall be scverally guilty of such violation and shall each be
fined not more than twenty-five dollars ($25.00) for each offense,

Ordinance shall toke effect upon the date of its enactment,

ki d kit bbb ddrd

.

Re: Proposed Qrdinance for Swim Clubs

MR. REBACK asked Mr. Shapero, through the Chair, i{f a progress report could not be
given on the status of above proposed ordinance.

il o weh 8 @



Minutes of Tan arv @ ]096] 2990

MR. SHAPERO said they presently have, tn ¢ mmitte« a sugrestion forwarded to

them by Mr. Reback. However, because of persanal reasons, he would not be involved
in this matter and it would be delegated tn ans*her memher of the committee to
report this out of committwee,

Re: leliport Lease

MR. SHAPERO rcported that this was hrooght +p at the December 5th Board meeting
by Mr. Sileo (Sce page 2975 of 12/5/60 Min *~g) and h~ has been advised by the
Commissioner of Filnance and the Corporatton Co nsel that a new lease is {n the
process of being prepared,

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE:

MR. HENRY NOLAN presented hts committe- report at thie time, Ha stated that a
meeting of the Committee was held ¢n Tanuiry 6 196] and precent were Mesars.
Philpotts, Dombroski, Ryhnick, Bl~its Henrvy Nnlan Chatrman and Public Works
Comnirsioncr John Canavan.

(1) Potition (undated) concerning anhealthf 1 conditions around brook running from
Courtland Hill Strert to King Slrc't f!'gn"d by 16 resldcntn on ilamilton
(See page 2951, Minutes [2/5/60 Avenied
feem #(14) )

—

¢ 3\
MR, HENRY NOLAN said the copmitte~ asked rthe Compissionrr of Public Works to
investigate this matter. “Meanwhi'a the commit*=e membera plan to Lnspect the
site and discuss the problem at the! next meer g,

{2) Snow Removal

MR. HENRY NOLAN said the commlttca also discvss-d with the Commissioner of Public
Works the problem of snow removal 1n S*amford., He e«plained, in his report, just
how this was handled bv the Department of P blic Woika.

[}

1
A copy of the report $s on (ile in, rhq office nf the Board ¢ ‘4 reference thereto
can be had at any time, )

o=

MR. DEFOREST asked the Chnirmanfnf the Public Works Committee just what pro-
portion of the rvads are cleared of sonw by private operators.

MR. HENRY NOLAN replied this was done when the snow was over two {nches - that
the private contractors go ont and make a path aad the cuty "takes it from there'.

MR. SCARELLA asked 1f the private contractore wore assipned apacific routes.
Mr. Nolan said that was bis under«tanding.

MR. RUSSELL apoke bricfly on this mattsr and montioned certain specific instances
where atrects that were nnt city dwn=d were plowed,

Several members discuased the preblem of snme removal,
MR. MURPHY was excused at 10 45 P.M., changing the roll call to 36 now present.

HEALTH & PROTECTION COMMITIFE-

HR. BAKER, Chairman, presented the follow'ng req -s* and MOVED for approval:



— e btena

2991 Minutes of January 9, 1961

Letter dated 12/19/60 - Request from PAPKIVG AUTHORITY for approval of installa-
tion of 7 parking rmeters on fouth side of Nroad Street, from Gay Street to Grey-
rock Place (Being an extension of the preacnt planned parking in this arca, to
allevicte congestion caused by cars parked im haphazard manner)

Mr. Baker said his committee unanimously asks that this request be granted.
Seconded and CARRIED unanimously.

PARKS & RECREATION COMMTTTEE:

MR. KELLY MOVED for suspension of the rules to take up the [ollowing mattor,
seconded by Mr. Nolan and CARRIED:

PETITION NO. 273 - 1961 HEART FUND CAMPAIGN - Request (rom Chafrman to erect a
7 foot sign in Atlantic Square during the campalgn.

MR. KELLY rcad the above letter of request, which came in after the December 19th
Steering Committee meecting.

MR. KELLY MOVEL that permission be granted to the Stamford-Darien-New Canaan lleart
Assoclation to crect a 7 faot heart sign in Atlantic Square, provided that all
city ordinances are complied with and permission obtaincd from the Police Depart-
ment, Fire Department and Park Department and that proper insurance coverage be
supplied to rhe office of the Corporation Counsel, Scconded by Mr. Conle and

Mr. Nolan and CARRIED unanimously

EDUCATION, WELFARE & GOVERIMTNT COMMITITE:

MR. IVLER, Chairman, read his Committee report, and stated a joint meeting was
held with the Fiscal Committee on January 5, 1961, Prceent were Messra, Carcy,
DeForest, Ivler. Absent were Messrs. Truglia and Palwmer. These matters were
previously discussed under the Fiscal Committee.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM OTHER BOARDS AND IKDIVIDUALS:

(1) Letter dated December 15, 1960 - CORPORATION CO"NSQL'S OPIN.ON - Concerning
request for opinlon on REFERENDUM QUESTIONS mubmitted to voters at Lhe
November 8, 1960 clection. (Sec page 2950, Minutes 12/5/60, item (1))

The President presented the following letter:
CITY OF STAMFORD, CONN.
December 15, 1960
Mr. John R. Nolan, President
Board of Representatives
City Hall
Stamford, Connecticut

Dear Mr. Nolan-

This letter is in answer to your request of Novemher 29, 1960 for an

opinion concerning referendum questicns submitted to voters at November 8,
1960 election,

e e



Minutes of "a» arv 9 194] 2992

1. As to splitting of the refrrond m g #s°lona_inte seven questions.

This office is of the opinion that & r* apl:**ing wis properly accomplished.
Unfortunately, the records of proceedingd of *he Charter Revision Cormission
are somevhat lacking of detail, hat 1t ta <. aaonghle to infer that the Com-
mission's Intent was to submit as 1 sepa-ate q s'{on the {ssue of a four
year term of office for the Mavoar. Teen Clerk and memhers of the Board of
Representatives. The first report of *he fommiasion, dated July 21, 1960
states: "(1) Voted to reviee Sections 102 and 115 of the Charter to provide
for the cxtension of the terms of  ffice of *the Mavor, the Town Clerk and
the members of the Board of Representa®!i~es from fwe to four ycars.," The
very next sentence reads as follews 'Secriesn 115 will also be amended to
declare disqualified any member af the A-jed ~f T2predentatives who shall
cease to vreside i{n the district whirh 4= reopresents.”" and then the re-

port goes on to sct forth the sugp=s*-1 =wviston of Sections 102 and 115 of
the Charter in 2 form which was s hacgi-ntly revtind in several minor
respects, and which, as subseq '»nrtly ¢« 'sud was published in the Stamford
Advocate, pursuant to Section 7 19V af *h- “ensrg]l Sratutes,

Onc portion of the revisieon, pertaining *» cont inuons res{dence of the
members of the Board of Representatit«s vas made a scparatc question on
the voting machines,

This question was approved by the voters <hile that portion dealing with
foJar year terms was defea“ed

"In construing proviasions In an offictal revieton or compilation of the
statutes of a state, courts have coften veferrad fro the report or notes of
the revisory commission for aid.”™ ' S*3i* togv fonstruction, Sutherland
(3rd Edition), 494 It is the genevra' r '+ of law that committee reports
have been looked into {n order tn garther the Jegislative intent, and it is
quite apparent from the first q.'red report of the Charter Revision Com-
misslon that it was that honorable b~dv s 1n'#nt *tn propose a revision
dealing with continuous restdence of hoard mrerhera quite scparate and apart
from the four year term provision.

Accordingly, the answer to Questinn | 1a tnthe aflflrmacfve,

2. As to lepal effect of the splor r-f . rensum quest fons.

——

Thie office {8 of the opinfon that *he gp'yr q cstions are legnlly effective,
Section 7-191 of the General Svat tesg appears to hive been substantially
compliced with, although nnt strictly. %istaz he=n voted by the electorate,
after due action by the Revision Comm'2a on and W the Board of Representativeas,
it is obvious that the questirn draling with a foir vear term {or Mayor,
Town Clerk and members of the Board af R-presentatives was disapproved, while
the question dealing with continua-s residence of Rnard mrmbers was approved.
It is my opinion, therefore. tha' *he last referendum question was adopted and
ia now part of our Charter. which m st be amended to read, in part, as
followa:

"Each represcentative n* tha *ime of hle election,

shall be a reatdens 3f the district from which he

in elec*2d. A ceq--s=nfativr, who having been

elected undrr.tte nvr~uisinns [ <HLls srition, or

under any cth-¢ protision 7 ¢his Chart-r, shall

ceasr to rer'de in the ftarri-r vhi-h he represents,



2991 Minutes of Jonuary 9, 1961

shall {mmcdfately become disqualiffed to hold such
office within the meaning of Secticn 201 of this
Charter ond the vacancy thereby created shall be
filled in accordance with the provisions of said
Section 201.7

3. The final question dealinm with effective dates of the approved
Charter arendrents s ansuered as follown:

Section 7-191 provides the fromework for action on recormendations of the
Charter Revision Commission by rcferendum, The statute further provides:
"Such proposed charter amendment or amendments or home rule ordinance or
amendment or repeal of a home rule ordinance shall become effective, on a
dnte or dates to be specified therein, L[ approved by a majority of the

towns, city or borough electors voting thereon at a regular election........
Within seven days after the approval of any proposed charter amendment........
the town or city clerk shall file three certified copice with the secretary
of state.",

In the absence of an effective date, it would scem logical to assume that
the amendment would become effective immediately upon its approval by the
electorate, unless a contrary intent is manifested in the amendment {t-
self. I have been unable to find any law dealing specifically with charter
amendments. However, there is a great deal of law dealing with starutes
and ordinances, and the same r similar principles are applicable.

McQuillan, Municipal Corporationa, Section [5-139
provides: "Generally ordinances take effeet upon their passage, upon
cxpiration of a prescribed period thereafter, or upon cocpletion of, or
a prescribed period after publication, and ordinarily they are presumed
and, if possible, construed to opcrate prospectively only from their
effective date. They spcak only from the time that they go into effect.

"The common rule in regard to legislacion is that it shall
take immcdiate cffect unless otherwise provided,........ Thus, where
publication i{s not required and there is no time specified . ither La the
charter or ordinance, the ordinance take effect from the date of its
passage."

However, where present vights are to be affected as in the gquestion deal-
ing with continuous residence of members of the District Board, such rights
cannot be ignored.

] Statutory Construction, Sutherland, (3rd Edition) 434 et neq.
"In determining the effect of on amendatery act on trannactions and events
completed prior to its cnactment, it {s necessary to distinguish between
provisiona added to the original act by the amendment, and provisions of
the original act repraled by the amend=ment, and provisions of the original
act re-cnacted thereby. In accordance with the rule applicable to original
acts, it is presumed that provisions added by the amesdment affecting sub-
stantive cights are intended to operate prospectively. Provisions added by
the amendment that affect substantive rights will not be construed to apply
to transactions and events completed prior to its enactment unless the
legislature has expressed its intent to that effect or such intent is clearly
ioplied by language of the amendment or by the circumstances sur-ounding {ts
enactment."

e —r

o B



Minutes of January 9, 1961 2994

The legislative intent appears to be that the provision and the provisions
deal {ng with a four year term of office would become effective on December
1, 1961. Coupled with the fact that a term of of{ice 14 a substantive
rather than a procedural righr, tt appears that {t was the {ntent that

this provisicn should not operate retroactively to defeat the rights of
present fncumbent members of the Board, Although §t is within the power

of a legislative body to shorten a term of office the in*ent must be clear
and specific. Insofar as no definite statcrents as to an cffectlve date

are contained {n that portion of Sectton 115 of the Charter, which Laa been
held abnve to have been validly adopted tt (s my opininn that the intent to
be gathered from all of the surrounding circumstances {ndicated that the
amendment to Scction 115, supra, is *o become effective on December 1, 1961,

The answer ro your third question 18. therefore, that except as to those
referendum questions dealing with terms of office of incumbents or those
affecting substantive rights, the cffrctive dates arc November 9, 1960, and
as to those amendments which do affect substantive rights, they become
effective in the future when present rights will have expired.

Very truly yours,

(Signed) I1SADORE M. MACKLER
IMM:A CORPORATION COUNSEL

(2) Concerninp_request for Corpc-ation_Counsel's cpinton_re walidity of
signaturcs on appeals trom Planning and Zoninp Brard decisions:

The President prescnted a letter dated December 280 1960 from the Corporation
Counsel on the above matter, which letter attached an opinion from the office of
the Corporation Counsel on the same subject matter furnished to a previoua Board,
and dated February 20, 1957

NOTE: The opinion, as noted above was printed (n the
Minutes of March 4 1957 & page 1526, Referral
thereto will be tound in the report of the
Legislative & Rules Committec on age 1517, be-
ing ttem #3 of same Minutes. The subject of this
correspondence being referred to by this title:
"Requirement of {iling fers with appeals from
Planning & Zoning Boarda",

OLD_BUSIESS:

Re: Lenox Avenur closing

Mr  1vler asked if any action has been taken by the Mavor in regard to the closing
of Lenox Avenue, as requested by the Board. He was informed that this Board has
not yet been notified of any action taken. (Note' Seec page 2960, through 2969
1tem (6) in Minutes of 12/5/60)

Re: Liquid.sed dqmngc clause 1n city contracts,

Mr. Russell asked Mr, Ivler what had been denr ahout incorporating a liouidared
damage rlause §n city contracts

wr. tsler evplained that tne comuiitere had met with Corporation Counsel on this
matter and they were informd tha* tais procedure had bern followed on occasion,
bul unfortunately the amounts of liquidated damagrs had vren very low



2995 Minutes of January 9, 1961

and meaningless  He explained in great detail as to a specific project, which
had been handled prior to this Board's discussion of the liquidated damage clause,
which contract did contain such a clause in the amount of $25 per day.

NEW BUSINESS:

Re: School bus transportation

Mr. LeForest brought up the subject of poor bus transportation for school children
in the country, where they sometimes have to wait for extended periodas for the bus
and sometimes the bus fails %o show up at all He said it was his understanding
that the contracts for renewal of the bus transportation would be coming up very
soon.

MR. DEFOREST MOVED that this matter be referred to two committees - the Education,
Welfare & Government Committee and the Health & Protection Committee, to report
back to this Board at the next meeting  Scconded by Mr. McLaughlin.

After considerable discussion by several members, MR, DEFOREST changed his motion
that this matter be referred to the Steering Cormittee for referral to the pruper
committees.

The Preafdent said he would check with the ofilce of the Corporat{on Counsel be=-
fore the next meeting of the Sceer'ng Committec to see what action, Lf any, that
this Board can take on the question of achool bus contracts.

VOIE taken on Mr. DcForest's motion. CARRIED.

Prompt starting of Board mcetings:

MR. DEFOREST brought up the matter of late starting of meetings. le said he
thought the Board, in deference to the sponsor, should try to start promptly at
8 o'clock.

Re: Snow plowing of private strects:

MR. BLOIS asked that the above matter be referred to the Steering Committee.
Seconded by HMr. Ivler. CARRIED.

ADJQURNMENT:

On motion, duly seconded and CARRIED, the meeting wae adjourned at 11:25 P.M,

Velma Farrell
v Administrative Assistant

APPROVED:

hn R, Nolan, President
ard of Representatives



dlauces o7 Jaruary 9, 1961 2956

YOT£: The minutcs of tne meetings of thc
Board of Representnatives are nut troascribed
verbatim, However, Auvdograph recordings of
oeetings are on file in the office of the
Board. Any member wishing to listen to the
recordings may do sn.

John R. Nolan, President






